

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. <i>The Investigation</i>	3
2. <i>Findings</i>	5
3. <i>The NOPD Consent Decree Negotiations</i>	10
4. <i>The Consent Decree’s Provisions</i>	11
5. <i>The Fairness Hearing And The Court’s Consideration Of The NOPD Decree</i>	12
6. <i>Developments In The Case Involving The Orleans Parish Prison</i>	15
7. <i>Entry Of The NOPD Decree And The City’s Motion To Vacate</i>	21
8. <i>Recent Conditions</i>	22
9. <i>Louisiana’s Recent Statute Regulating Police Details</i>	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING A CONSENT DECREE BOTH PARTIES HAD URGED IT TO APPROVE27

A. *Standard Of Review*27

B. *The Chronology Of This Case*.....27

C. *The City Consented To The Decree And May Not Unilaterally Withdraw*29

D. *The Court Did Not Change The Decree Before Or After Entry, And The Party’s Alterations Were Limited To Fixing Typographical Errors And Other Minor Changes*.....32

E. *The Court Properly Evaluated The Decree And Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding It Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable*33

II THE CITY HAS PRESENTED NO ARGUMENTS THAT WOULD ALLOW THIS COURT TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE RULE 60(b) MOTION38

A. *This Court Is Without Jurisdiction To Review The District Court’s Denial Of The City’s Rule 60(b) Motion*38

B. *Even If This Court Were To Consider The Arguments Made For The First Time In Support Of The City’s Rule 60(b) Motion, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The City’s Motion*.....40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

1. *Entry Of A Separate Consent Decree To Remedy Unconstitutional Jail Conditions Does Not Support Rule 60(b) Relief*42

 a. *The United States Did Not Withhold Information About The Orleans Parish Prison Consent Decree, Which The City Helped Negotiate*43

 b. *Expenses Incurred In A Separate Matter Do Not Justify Vacating The NOPD Consent Decree*47

2. *Perricone’s Behavior Does Not Justify, Much Less Require, Setting Aside The Decree*52

3. *The Decree Does Not Violate The FLSA*56

4. *Louisiana’s Newly-Enacted Statute Provides No Basis For Vacating The Decree*57

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ag Pro, Inc. v. Sakraida</i> , 512 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1975), rev'd on other grounds, 425 U.S. 273 (1976).....	41, 54
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Cavallini v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	34-36
<i>Favre v. Lyndon Prop. Ins. Co.</i> , 342 F. App'x 5 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	49
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibarra v. Texas Emp't Comm'n</i> , 823 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1987).....	27, 29
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 223 F. App'x 310, 313 n.2 (5th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987).....	38-39
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	36-37
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , Nos. 12-859, 12-138, 2013 WL 2458817 (E.D. La. June 6, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	42, 47

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lowry Dev. v. Groves & Assocs. Ins.</i> , 690 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill. Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Matter of Omni Video, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>McKethan v. Texas Farm Bureau</i> , 996 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	49
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	58
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000)	36
<i>Paul Davis Nat., Subchapter S Corp. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 615 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Pryor v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 769 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985)	40-41
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir.), clarified, 626 F.3d 815 (2010)	42, 47
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwegmann Bank & Trust Co. of Jefferson v. Simmons</i> , 880 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Sheng v. Starkey Labs., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Stone v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Summers v. Howard Univ.</i> , 374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	54

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Templet v. HydroChem Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc) (per curiam)	33-34
<i>White Farm Equip. Co. v. Kupcho</i> , 792 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	34
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 3789d.....	3
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-2000d7	3
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. 14141.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
29 U.S.C. 207(p)(1).....	56-57
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33:2339(A)(1) (2013).....	23, 58
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 42.101-42.112.....	3
29 C.F.R. 553.227(d)	56

RULE:	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

Bruce Egger, <i>New Orleans City Council committee advances measures creating new office to oversee police details</i> , The Times-Picayune (June 27, 2013), available at http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2013/06/city_council_committee_advance.html	23
City of New Orleans Annual Operating Budget (2013), available at http://new.nola.gov/mayor/budget	50
Independent Police Monitor Report (March 31, 2013), available at http://modiphy.dnsconnect.net/~nolaipm/main/uploads/File/Reports/2012%20Annual%20Rpt%203-31-13.pdf	22
Louisiana State Legislature, 2013 Regular Legislative Session: SB 159 by Senator J.P. Morrell, available at http://www.legis.la.gov/legis/BillInfo.aspx?s=13RS&b=ACT94&sbi=y (last visited July 11, 2013)	23
OPP Findings Letter (September 11, 2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/parish_findlet.pdf	15-16, 44
Statement of Lowell C. Hazel Archived Video of Louisiana House of Representatives, House Floor (May 30, 2013 at 1:45:00), available at http://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/2013/May_2013.htm	58-59
Update to Letter of Findings (April 23, 2012), available at www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/findsettle.php#corrections	16-17

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

Vera Institute of Justice, available at <http://www.vera.org/project/new-orleans-pretrial-services>
(last visited June 3, 2013)53
